The table below summarizes the major factors that impacted sales in the Americas segment for the periods presented:

Volume 3 %
Price 2 %
Energy cost pass-through to customers (15 %)
Currency — %
Total Americas Sales Change (10 %)

Sales of $1,252.1 decreased 10%, or $132.1, due to lower energy cost pass-through to customers of 15%, which was driven by lower natural
gas prices, partially offset by higher volumes of 3% and higher pricing of 2%. The volume improvement was attributable to better demand for
hydrogen in our on-site business.

Operating income of $354.4 increased 3%, or $11.4, primarily due to positive pricing, net of power and fuel costs, of $33 and favorable
volumes of $12, partially offset by higher costs of $34, including higher costs for planned maintenance, higher depreciation expense, and
labor inflation. Operating margin of 28.3% increased 350 bp from 24.8% in the prior year primarily due to lower energy cost pass-through to
customers, which positively impacted margin by about 400 basis points, as well as our pricing actions, partially offset by higher costs.

Equity affiliates’ income of $37.1 increased $20.7 driven by an affiliate in Mexico.

37

Table of Contents

Asia
Three Months Ended

31 December Change vs. Prior Year
2023 2022 $ %/bp

Sales $793.8  $777.8  $16.0  2 %
Operating income 211.2  235.9  (24.7) (10 %)
Operating margin 26.6 % 30.3 % (370  bp)
Equity affiliates’ income $4.2  $7.4  ($3.2) (43 %)
Adjusted EBITDA 327.2  345.2  (18.0) (5 %)
Adjusted EBITDA margin 41.2 % 44.4 % (320  bp)

The table below summarizes the major factors that impacted sales in the Asia segment for the periods presented:

Volume — %
Price 1 %
Energy cost pass-through to customers 2 %
Currency (1 %)
Total Asia Sales Change 2 %

Sales of $793.8 increased 2%, or $16.0, due to higher energy cost pass-through to customers of 2% and higher pricing of 1%, partially offset
by an unfavorable impact from currency of 1%. Overall volumes were flat as higher volumes in our on-site business, including contributions
from several new industrial gas plants, were offset by weak economic growth in China and lower demand for helium.